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OPERATING AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Item no. Voltage (V) Wattage (W)
024765 120 100

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
READ THE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW BEFORE USE 
WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock, serious personal 
injury and/or property damage: 

A. To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse the power cord, 
plug or product in water or expose to other liquids.

B. Keep the product out of the reach of children and pets. This product 
is not intended for use by children. Close adult supervision is necessary 
when any appliance is used near children.

C. Unplug appliance from electrical outlet before cleaning and when 
not in use. Allow to cool down completely before assembling, 
disassembling, relocating, or cleaning the appliance.

D. DO NOT operate the product if it has a damaged power cord or plug,  
or after the appliance malfunctions or has been damaged in any 
manner. DO NOT attempt to examine or repair this product yourself. 
For further assistance, please contact customer service to the following 
address: www.starfrit.com/en/contact-us

E. Always unplug the product from the electrical outlet when not in use 
before putting on or taking off parts, and before cleaning. Pull directly 
on the plug – DO NOT pull on the power cord.

F. DO NOT plug or unplug the product into/from the electrical outlet 
if hands are wet or moist.

G. DO NOT use attachments not recommended or sold by the product 
manufacturer.

H. Connect the power plug to an easily accessible outlet so that the 
appliance can be unplugged immediately in the event of an emergency.

I. DO NOT allow the power cord to hang (e.g., over the edge of a table 
or counter) or touch hot surfaces.

J. This product is intended for indoor, non-commercial use. 
DO NOT use outdoor or for any other purpose.

K. DO NOT place the product on or near a hot gas or electric burner, 
or in a heated oven or microwave oven. Always place the product 
on a flat, level, stable surface.
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L. DO NOT use appliance for anything other than its intended use.

M. The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when 
the appliance is operating.

N. Serrated edges of the blades are very sharp. Handle with care.

O. Always use the provided parts & accessories to avoid injuries. Avoid contact 
with moving parts to prevent personal injury or damage to the appliance.

P. To reduce the risk of injuries, always handle/clean the serrated blades 
by the safety tab. Make sure the blades are locked in place before 
connecting the power. Blades are SHARP. Handle with care when 
removing, inserting, or cleaning.

Q. DO NOT operate the appliance for more than 14 minutes continuously. 
Let the appliance cool off for 30 minutes between each cycle.

R. DO NOT use the electric knife on nonstick surfaces as the blades may 
damage the nonstick coating. 

S. Remove serrated blades from the motorized handle before washing.

T. Never wrap the cord tightly around the appliance, as this could place 
undue stress on the cord where it enters the appliance and causes 
it to fray and break.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
POLARIZED PLUG: This appliance is equipped with a polarized plug (one blade is wider than  
the other). As a safety feature to reduce the risk of electrical shock, this plug is intended to fit 
in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. 
If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. DO NOT attempt to defeat this feature 
or modify the plug in any way. If the plug fits loosely into the AC outlet or if the AC outlet 
feels warm, DO NOT use that outlet. 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk 
of entanglement or tripping hazard.

AN EXTENSION CORD MAY BE USED IF CARE IS EXERCISED IN THEIR USE: 

• Minimize the risk of overheating by using the shortest UL or ETL listed cord possible.

• The marked electrical rating must be at least as great as that of the product.

• Never use a single extension cord to operate more than one appliance. 

• Arrange the longer cord so that it will not drape over a countertop or tabletop where it can 
be tripped over, snagged, or pulled on unintentionally (especially by children).

DO NOT alter the plug. DO NOT attempt to defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug.
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DESCRIPTION 
1. Blade release button

2. Ergonomic anti-slip handle

3. Stainless steel blades

4. Safety guard

5. Power button

6. Motorized handle

7. Power cord

BEFORE INITIAL USE
1. Remove all parts and accessories. Dispose of packaging.

2. Wipe motorized handle with a damp cloth and dry thoroughly.
NOTE: DO NOT immerse motorized handle, power cord, or plug in any liquids or place 
in the dishwasher.
WARNING: Serrated blades are very sharp. Handle with care.

3. Wash blades in hot soapy water. Rinse and dry thoroughly.
NOTE: DO NOT use abrasive cleaners or scouring pads or any other object that could 
scratch. DO NOT place in the dishwasher. ALWAYS hand wash.

HOW TO USE 
READ THE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE

A. Interlock blades together before inserting 
them into the appliance.
To assemble blades, hold the shaft ends below the safety guards 
and slip the rivet on the tip of the other blade. (See Figure 1) 
NOTE: Always use both blades when operating the electric 
knife with offset blades.

B. Hold assembled blades by the safety guards for secure 
handling and slide shafts gently into the blade slot until 
clipped into position. (See Figure 2) 
WARNING: Ensure blades are locked in before plugging 
the appliance into power outlet.



5

C. Insert the plug into a 120 volt (AC only) power outlet.
WARNING: Ensure the cord is well away from the blades.

D. Holding the knife with one hand, press the power button positioned under the handle 
to activate the motor. (See General Description) Releasing the switch will automatically 
stop the motor.
WARNING: Avoid contact with moving parts. Keep hands, hair, clothing, and other 
utensils away from moving blades during operation to prevent personal injury and/or 
damage to the knife. 
NOTE: Due to the initial heating of the materials used in the manufacturing of the product, 
some light smoke/vapors may be released when used initially. This is normal. 

E. When slicing is complete, release the button and remove the polarized plug. Hold down 
the blade release button, grab the blades by the safety guards for secure handling 
with the cutting edge facing downward and pull the blades out of the slots.
WARNING: The blades of the electric knife are sharp! Handle with care. We recommend 
using the guard sleeve provided when handling the blades. 
WARNING: DO NOT fit or remove blades whilst the knife is connected to the power outlet.  
DO NOT allow children to operate the appliance.

SLICING TIPS
1. Always place food to be sliced on a wooden or plastic cutting board and not directly 

on ceramic, metal, nonstick coated surfaces or countertops.
2. Guide blades through food without forcing it through. A sawing action is not necessary.
3. To maintain the sharpness of blades, do not cut through bones, fruit seeds, stones 

or any other hard substances.
4. For best results when carving meat and chicken allow cooked meat to sit for 10-15 minutes 

before slicing, this allows the juices to set and makes carving easier and neater.
5. If desired, string may be left around the meat whilst carving. Remove all strings 

before serving.
6. The use of a carving fork to steady the meat is recommended for straight, even slices.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
WARNING: Ensure the appliance is unplugged from the electrical outlet and allow it 
to completely cool down before handling or cleaning.

CLEANING
Clean appliance after each use.
1. Ensure the unit is no longer powered by unplugging it from source.

2. Eject the blades with the blade release button.

3. Disassemble the blades by sliding them apart. 
NOTE: Always hold blades by the shaft end, behind the safety guard, when handling 
and cleaning. 
WARNING: Serrated blades are very sharp. Handle with care.
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4. Wash the blades in hot soapy water with a soft cloth or sponge. Rinse thoroughly 
and dry completely. 
NOTE: DO NOT use abrasive scouring pads or powders on blades. After cleaning, always 
store blades in plastic sleeves. 

5. To clean motorized handle wipe with a soft damp cloth. 
NOTE: Before storing your knife, a light smear of cooking oil or similar on the inner sides 
of the blades is suggested.
NOTE: DO NOT immerse motorized handle, power cord, or plug in any liquids or place 
in the dishwasher. ALWAYS hand wash.

MAINTENANCE

• Do not attempt to sharpen blades.

• Do not use abrasive scouring pads or powders on blades. After cleaning, always store 
blades in plastic sleeves.

• Before storing your knife, a light smear of cooking oil or similar on inner sides 
of the blades is suggested.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible cause Solution

Knife is not 
functioning The appliance is not plugged in. Plug the power cord into a 120 AC outlet.

Blades are not 
clipping Not using both blades. Interlock blades together before 

inserting them into the appliance.

Blades are not 
releasing Button is not pressed all the way. Re-press the blade release button 

thoroughly.
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WARRANTY
1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY.

This warranty covers any defects in materials and workmanship for a period of one (1) year 
from the date of the original purchase. Please retain your original receipt as a proof 
of the purchase date. Any complaints must be registered within the warranty period. 
The product will be repaired, replaced (parts or entire appliance) or refunded at our sole 
discretion. Shipping charges may apply.

This warranty does not cover normal wear of parts or damage resulting from any  
of the following:

Negligent use or misuse of the product including failure to clean the product regularly, 
use for commercial purposes, accident, use on improper voltage or current, use contrary 
to the operating instructions, disassembly, repair or altercation by anyone other than 
a STARFRIT authorized service agent.

Stains, discoloration and minor scratches on the inside and outside of the utensil constitute 
normal use, do not affect performance, and are not covered by this warranty.

Decisions as to the cause of damage are the responsibility of STARFRIT. 
All decisions will be final.

Contact customer service to the following address: www.starfrit.com/en/contact-us
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INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT ET DE SÉCURITÉ

DIRECTIVES IMPORTANTES
LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS CI-DESSOUS 
AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL 
ATTENTION : Veuillez respecter les consignes suivantes pour réduire 
les risques d’incendie, de décharges électriques, de blessures corporelles 
sérieuses et de dommages matériels. 
A. Pour assurer une protection contre les décharges électriques, ne pas immerger 

le cordon d’alimentation, la fiche ou l’appareil dans l’eau ou dans tout autre liquide.
B. Garder l’appareil hors de la portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques. 

Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants. La surveillance d’un adulte 
est nécessaire lorsque l’appareil est en fonction près d’un ou de plusieurs 
enfants. Débrancher l’appareil de la prise électrique lorsqu’il n’est pas en 
fonction ou avant de procéder au nettoyage. Laisser l’appareil refroidir 
avant de l’assembler, de le démonter, de le déplacer ou de le nettoyer.

C. NE PAS utiliser l’appareil si le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche sont 
endommagés, si l’appareil a subi une quelconque défaillance ou s’il a été 
endommagé. NE PAS tenter de réparer l’appareil. NE PAS tenter d’examiner 
ou de réparer l’appareil par vous-même. Communiquer avec le service 
à la clientèle à l’adresse suivante : starfrit.com/fr/contactez-nous.

D. Toujours débrancher l’appareil de la prise électrique lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, 
avant de mettre ou d’enlever des pièces, et avant de le nettoyer.  
Tirer directement sur la fiche - NE PAS tirer sur le cordon d’alimentation.

E. NE JAMAIS brancher ou débrancher l’appareil de la prise d’alimentation 
lorsque vous avez les mains humides.

F. NE PAS utiliser d’accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant ou non 
vendus par celui-ci avec cet appareil. 

G. Brancher la fiche d’alimentation dans une prise électrique facilement accessible 
de sorte que l’appareil pourra être rapidement débranché en cas d’urgence.

H. NE PAS laisser le cordon d’alimentation pendre (par exemple d’une table 
ou d’un comptoir) ou entrer en contact avec des surfaces chaudes. 

I. Ce produit a été conçu pour un usage domestique uniquement.  
NE PAS utiliser cet appareil à l’extérieur ni à des fins commerciales. 

J. NE PAS placer l’appareil sur ou près d’un brûleur électrique ou à gaz 
chaud, ni dans un four chauffé ou un four à micro-ondes. Toujours placer 
le produit sur une surface plate, plane et stable.

No. de l’article Tension (V) Puissance (W)
024765 120 100
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K. NE PAS utiliser l’appareil pour un usage autre que celui pour lequel il a été conçu.
L. La température des surfaces accessibles peut être élevée lorsque 

l’appareil fonctionne.
M. Les bords dentelés des lames sont très tranchants. Manipuler avec précaution.
N. Toujours utiliser les pièces et accessoires fournis pour éviter les blessures. 

Éviter tout contact avec les pièces mobiles afin d’éviter toute blessure 
ou tout dommage à l’appareil.

O. Pour réduire le risque de blessures, toujours manipuler/nettoyer les lames 
dentelées par la fixation sécuritaire. Assurez-vous que les lames sont verrouillées 
et en place avant de brancher l’appareil. Les lames sont tranchantes.

P. Manipuler avec précaution lors du retrait, de l’insertion ou du nettoyage.
Q. NE PAS faire fonctionner l’appareil pendant plus de 14 minutes en continu. 

Laisser l’appareil refroidir pendant 30 minutes entre chaque cycle.
R. NE PAS utiliser le couteau électrique sur des surfaces antiadhésives, 

car les lames pourraient endommager le revêtement antiadhésif.
S. Retirer les lames dentelées de la poignée motorisée avant de les laver.
T. NE JAMAIS enrouler le cordon de façon serrée autour de l’appareil, 

car cela pourrait exercer une tension excessive sur le cordon à l’endroit 
où il entre dans l’appareil et provoquer son effilochage et sa rupture.

VEUILLEZ CONSERVER CES 
INSTRUCTIONS POUR RÉFÉRENCE
FICHE POLARISÉE : Cet appareil est doté d’une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que 
l’autre). Par mesure de sécurité, pour réduire les risques de décharges électriques, cette fiche 
s’enfonce dans la prise électrique polarisée que d’une seule façon. Si la fiche ne pénètre pas 
au complet dans la prise, inversez-la. Si elle ne s’enfonce toujours pas, communiquer avec un 
électricien qualifié. Ne jamais modifier la conformation de la fiche. Si la prise pénètre dans la prise 
de courant avec beaucoup de jeu ou si la prise vous semble chaude, n’utilisez pas cette prise. 
RECOMMANDATIONS PARTICULIÈRES : Un cordon d’alimentation court est fourni afin de 
réduire les risques de vous emmêler ou de trébucher sur un cordon d’alimentation plus long. 

UNE RALLONGE ÉLECTRIQUE PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉE SI SON UTILISATION EST FAITE  
AVEC PRÉCAUTIONS : 
•  Pour réduire le risque de surchauffe, utiliser les rallonges homologuées UL ou ETL les plus 

courtes possibles.
• La puissance électrique indiquée sur la rallonge doit être au moins aussi élevée 

que la puissance de l’appareil.
• Ne jamais utiliser qu’une seule rallonge pour alimenter plusieurs appareils.
•  Si le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil est doté d’une fiche de mise à la terre, la rallonge 

doit elle aussi être un cordon avec une fiche à trois broches de mise à la terre.
• Ne jamais laisser pendre une rallonge du bord d’un comptoir ou d’une table afin de prévenir 

les trébuchements, les accrochages ou d’éviter qu’un enfant tire sur la rallonge par accident.

NE PAS modifier la fiche. NE PAS tenter de contourner le mécanisme de sécurité de la fiche.
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DESCRIPTION 
1. Bouton de relâchement des lames

2. Poignée ergonomique antidérapante

3. Lames dentelées en acier inoxydable

4. Fixation sécuritaire

5. Bouton de mise en marche

6. Poignée motorisée

7. Cordon d’alimentation

AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
1. Retirer tous les pièces et accessoires. Jetez l’emballage.

2. Essuyer la poignée motorisée avec une éponge ou un chiffon humide.
NOTE : NE PAS immerger l’appareil ou le cordon d’alimentation dans l’eau ou tout autre 
liquide et NE PAS le placer dans le lave-vaisselle.
ATTENTION : Les lames dentelées sont très tranchantes. Manipuler avec soin.

3. Laver les lames à l’eau chaude savonneuse. Rincer et sécher soigneusement.
NOTE : NE PAS utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs, de tampons à récurer ou tout autre objet 
qui pourrait rayer. NE PAS mettre au lave-vaisselle. TOUJOURS laver à la main.

UTILISATION 
LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L’UTILISATION
A. Assembler les lames avant de les insérer dans l’appareil.

Pour assembler les lames, tenir les extrémités des lames 
sous les fixations pour une manipulation sécuritaire et glisser 
le rivet sur l’extrémité de l’autre lame. (Voir Figure 1)
NOTE : Toujours utiliser les deux lames lorsque vous utilisez 
le couteau électrique à lames décalées.

B. Tenir les lames assemblées par les fixations de sécurité 
et faire glisser doucement les bouts dans la fente de la lame  
jusqu’à ce qu’ils se clipsent en position. (Voir la figure 2)
ATTENTION : Assurez-vous que les lames sont verrouillées 
avant de brancher l’appareil sur une prise de courant.

2
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C. Insérer la fiche dans une prise de courant de 120 volts (AC seulement).
ATTENTION : Veillez à ce que le cordon soit bien éloigné des lames.

D. En tenant le couteau d’une main, appuyer sur le bouton de mise en marche situé sous 
la poignée pour activer le moteur. (voir la description générale). En relâchant le bouton,  
le moteur s’arrête automatiquement.
ATTENTION : Éviter tout contact avec les pièces mobiles. Garder les mains, les cheveux,  
les vêtements et autres ustensiles à l’écart des lames en action pendant le 
fonctionnement pour éviter toute blessure corporelle et/ou tout dommage au couteau. 
NOTE : Lors de la première utilisation, il se peut que de la fumée ou des vapeurs légères 
se dégagent de l’appareil en raison du premier chauffage des matériaux utilisés pour 
la fabrication du produit. Ceci est normal. 

E. Lorsque la coupe est terminée, relâcher le bouton de mise en marche et retirer la fiche 
polarisée. Maintenir le bouton de relâchement des lames enfoncé, saisir les lames par 
la fixation sécuritaire, le tranchant étant orienté vers le bas, et tirer les lames 
hors des fentes.
ATTENTION : Les lames du couteau électrique sont tranchantes ! Manipuler avec soin. 
Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser l’étui de protection fourni lorsque vous manipulez 
les lames. 
ATTENTION : NE PAS installer ou retirer les lames lorsque le couteau est branché 
à la prise de courant. NE PAS laisser les enfants utiliser l’appareil.

CONSEILS POUR TRANCHER
1. Toujours placer les aliments à découper sur une planche à découper en bois 

ou en plastique et non directement sur des surfaces en céramique, en métal, à revêtement 
antiadhésif ou sur des comptoirs.

2. Guider les lames à travers les aliments sans les forcer. Un mouvement de sciage 
n’est pas nécessaire.

3. Pour préserver le tranchant des lames, NE PAS couper à travers des os, des pépins 
de fruits, des pierres ou toute autre substance dure.

4. Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats lorsque vous découpez de la viande et du poulet, 
laissez reposer la viande cuite pendant 10 à 15 minutes avant de la découper, ce qui 
permet aux jus de se fixer et rend la découpe plus facile et plus nette.

5. Si vous le souhaitez, vous pouvez laisser la ficelle autour de la viande pendant 
le découpage. Retirer les ficelles avant le service. 

6. L’utilisation d’une fourchette à découper pour stabiliser la viande est recommandée 
pour obtenir des tranches droites et régulières.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
ATTENTION : Vérifier que l’appareil est débranché de la prise électrique et le laisser refroidir 
complètement avant de le manipuler ou de le nettoyer.

NETTOYAGE
Nettoyer l’appareil après chaque utilisation.
1. Vérifier que l’appareil n’est plus alimenté en le débranchant de la source.
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2. Éjecter les lames en utilisant le bouton de relâchement des lames.

3. Défaire les lames en les faisant glisser. 
NOTE : TOUJOURS tenir les lames par leur extrémité, derrière les fixations de sécurité, 
lors de la manipulation et du nettoyage. 
ATTENTION : Les lames dentelées sont très tranchantes. Manipuler avec soin.

4. Laver les lames à l’eau chaude savonneuse avec un chiffon doux ou une éponge.  
Rincer abondamment et sécher complètement. 
NOTE : NE PAS utiliser de tampons à récurer ou de poudres abrasives sur les lames.  
Après le nettoyage, ranger toujours les lames dans l’étui de protection fourni. 

5. Pour nettoyer la poignée motorisée, essuyer avec un chiffon doux et humide. 
NOTE : Avant de ranger votre couteau, il est conseillé d’appliquer une légère couche 
d’huile de cuisson ou autre à l’intérieur des lames.
NOTE : NE PAS immerger la poignée motorisée du moteur, le cordon d’alimentation 
ou la fiche dans un liquide quelconque et ne pas les mettre au lave-vaisselle. 
TOUJOURS laver à la main.

ENTRETIEN
• NE PAS essayer d’aiguiser les lames.
• NE PAS utiliser de tampons à récurer ou de poudres abrasives sur les lames.  

Après le nettoyage, ranger toujours les lames dans des étuis en plastique.
• Avant de ranger votre couteau, il est conseillé d’appliquer une légère couche d’huile 

de cuisson ou autre à l’intérieur des lames.

DÉPANNAGE

Problème Cause possible Solution

Le couteau ne 
fonctionne pas L’appareil n’est pas branché. Brancher le cordon d’alimentation 

dans une prise de courant de 120 AC.

Les lames ne  
coupent pas

Vous n’utilisez pas les deux 
lames.

Assembler les lames avant 
de les insérer dans l’appareil.

Les lames ne 
se dégagent pas

Le bouton n’est pas totalement 
enfoncé.

Enfoncer à nouveau complètement 
le bouton de relâchement des lames.
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GARANTIE
GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN (1) AN.

La garantie couvre tous les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période d’un 
(1) an suivant l’achat. Conserver le reçu original comme preuve d’achat. Pour être acceptées, 
les réclamations doivent être présentées durant la période de la garantie. L’appareil sera 
réparé, remplacé (en tout ou en partie) ou remboursé à notre entière discrétion. Des frais 
d’expédition pourraient être exigés.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les conséquences de l’usure normale des pièces 
ou les dommages dus à l’une ou l’autre des causes suivantes :

La négligence ou l’utilisation abusive de l’appareil, y compris à la suite d’un accident ou par 
l’omission de nettoyer l’appareil de façon régulière, par son utilisation à des fins commerciales 
ou lors d’un branchement de l’appareil sur un circuit de tension ou de voltage inapproprié, 
de même qu’en raison du non-respect du mode d’emploi ou à la suite du démontage, 
de la réparation ou de l’altération de l’appareil par quiconque autre qu’un représentant 
autorisé par STARFRIT.

La décision quant à la cause des dommages causés à l’appareil demeure la responsabilité 
de STARFRIT. Toutes les décisions sont finales.

Communiquer avec le service à la clientèle à l’adresse suivante : starfrit.com/fr/contactez-nous.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y SEGURIDAD

SALVAGUARDIAS IMPORTANTES
LEER LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE SU USO 
ATENCIÓN: Favor de respetar las siguientes instrucciones para reducir el riesgo 
de incendio, descargas eléctricas, lesiones físicas graves o daños materiales. 

A. Para asegurar la protección contra las descargas eléctricas, NO sumergir 
el cable eléctrico, la clavija ni el aparato en agua ni ningún otro líquido. 

B. Mantener el producto fuera del alcance de niños o mascotas. Este 
producto no está diseñado para ser utilizado por niños. Es necesaria 
una estrecha supervisión por parte de un adulto cuando se usa 
cualquier aparato cerca de niños.

C. Desenchufar el aparato de la toma eléctrica antes de limpiarlo y mientras 
no se esté utilizando. Dejar que se seque por completo antes 
de montarlo, desmontarlo, cambiarlo de sitio o limpiarlo.

D. NO operar el aparato si tiene el cable o enchufe dañado, o si el aparato 
no funciona bien o ha resultado dañado de algún modo. NO intentar 
examinar ni reparar este producto por su cuenta. Para obtener ayuda, 
favor de contactar con el Servicio a la clientela, en la siguiente dirección 
de correo electrónico: starfrit.com/en/contact-us. 

E. Siempre desenchufar el aparato de la toma de corriente cuando no se esté 
utilizando, antes de agregar o retirar componentes, y antes de limpiarlo.

F. NO enchufar ni desenchufar el aparato con las manos mojadas.
G. NO usar accesorios que no estén recomendados ni vendidos por 

el fabricante del aparato.
H. Conectar el aparato a un enchufe fácilmente accesible, de modo 

que pueda desenchufarse inmediatamente en caso de emergencia.
I. NO permitir que el cable cuelgue (p.ej., del borde de una mesa 

o encimera) ni que entre en contacto con superficies calientes.
J. Este aparato está diseñado para su uso doméstico únicamente. 

NO utilizar en el exterior ni con propósitos comerciales. 
K. NO colocar el aparato sobre o cerca de un hornillo de gas o eléctrico 

caliente, ni en un horno caliente, ya que podría derretirse. Colocar 
siempre el aparato sobre una superficie plana, nivelada y estable. 

L. NO usar el aparato con otro fin que no sea aquél para el que se ha diseñado.
M. La temperatura de las superficies accesibles puede ser elevada 

mientras funciona el aparato. 

No artículo Voltaje (V) Potencia (W)
024765 120 100
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N. El filo dentado de las cuchillas son muy cortantes. Manipular con precaución. 
O. Tomar las medidas adecuadas para evitar quemaduras, incendios, 

lesiones personales o daños materiales, ya que este aparato genera 
calor y vapor durante su funcionamiento.

P. Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, siempre manipular/limpiar las cuchillas 
dentadas por la banda de seguridad. Asegurarse de que las cuchillas 
estén bloqueadas y en el lugar adecuado antes de enchufar el aparato. 
Las cuchillas son muy cortantes. Manipular con precaución a la hora 
de retirarlas, insertarlas o limpiarlas. 

Q. NO dejar que el aparato funcione durante más de 14 minutos seguidos. 
Dejar que el aparato se enfríe durante 30 minutos entre ciclo y ciclo. 

R. NO utilizar el cuchillo eléctrico sobre superficies antiadherentes, ya que 
las cuchillas podrían dañar su revestimiento. 

S. Retirar las cuchillas dentadas del cuerpo del motor antes de lavarlas. 
T. NO enrollar el cable alrededor del aparato, ya que esto podría ejercer 

una presión excesiva sobre el cable en el punto en el que conecta con 
el aparato y provocar que se deshilache o se rompa. 

GUARDAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES 
PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS
ENCHUFE POLARIZADO: Este aparato está equipado con un enchufe polarizado (una clavija es 
más ancha que la otra). Como medida de seguridad para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, 
este enchufe encajará únicamente en una toma eléctrica polarizada en una dirección. Si el enchufe 
no encaja por completo en la toma eléctrica, dar al vuelta al enchufe. Si sigue sin encajar, contactar 
con un/una electricista cualificado/a. No modificar la conformación del enchufe. Si el enchufe 
queda suelto en la toma eléctrica o si ésta está caliente, no usar dicha toma eléctrica.
RECOMENDACIONES PARTICULARES: Se proporciona un cable eléctrico corto para reducir 
el riesgo de enredarse o tropezar con un cable más largo.
SE PUEDEN UTILIZAR ALARGADORES ELÉCTRICOS SI SE ADOPTAN LAS MEDIDAS DE 
PRECAUCIÓN ADECUADAS: 
• Para reducir al mínimo el riesgo de sobrecalentamiento, utilizar el cable UL o ETL 

homologado más corto posible.

• La clasificación eléctrica indicada en el alargador debe ser igual o mayor que la del aparato.

• NO usar un único alargador para enchufar más de un aparato.

• Si el aparato es un modelo con toma a tierra, debe asimismo utilizarse un alargador 
de cable trifilar con toma a tierra.

• NO dejar colgar el alargador desde una encimera o mesa, para evitar que alguien 
se tropiece o enrede en el mismo, o que un niño tire de él accidentalmente.

NO MODIFICAR el enchufe. NO INTENTAR DESACTIVAR el mecanismo de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado.
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DESCRIPCIÓN 
1. Botón de desbloqueo de la cuchilla

2. Manija ergonómica antideslizante

3. Cuchilla de acero inoxidable

4. Dispositivo de seguridad

5. Botón de encendido

6. Cuerpo del motor

7. Cable eléctrico

ANTES DEL PRIMER USO
1. Retirar todas las piezas y accesorios. Desechar el empacado. 

2. Limpiar el cuerpo del motor con una esponja o paño húmedo.
NOTA : NO sumergir el aparato ni el cable eléctrico en agua ni ningún otro líquido,  
y NO meterlo en el lavaplatos. 
ATENCIÓN : Las cuchillas dentadas son muy cortantes. Manipular con cuidado. 

3. Lavar las cuchillas con agua tibia jabonosa. Aclarar y secar por completo. 
NOTA: NO utilizar limpiadores abrasivos, estropajos ni ningún otro objeto que pudiera 
rayarlo. NO meter en el lavaplatos. SIEMPRE lavarlo a mano. 

USO 
LEER LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE SU USO
A. Acoplar las cuchillas antes de insertarlas en el aparato.  

Para ensamblarlas, sujetar los extremos de las cuchillas bajo  
las protecciones de seguridad y deslizar el manguito sobre  
el extremo de la otra cuchilla. (Ver Figura 1)
NOTA: Utilizar siempre dos cuchillas cuando se utiliza 
el cuchillo eléctrico con cuchillas alternantes.

B. Sujetar las cuchillas ensambladas por el dispositivo 
de seguridad para un manejo seguro y deslizar los extremos 
por la ranura de la cuchilla hasta que encajen. (Ver Figura 2)
ATENCIÓN: Asegurarse de que las cuchillas estén bloqueadas  
antes de enchufar el aparato en la toma de corriente. 

2
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C. Enchufar en una toma de corriente de 120 voltios (AC solamente).
ATENCIÓN: Asegurarse de que el cable esté bien alejado de las cuchillas. 

D. Sujetando el cuchillo con una mano, presionar el botón de encendido situado bajo el 
cuerpo del motor para encender el aparato. (Ver la descripción general). Al soltar el 
interruptor, el motor se parará automáticamente.
ATENCIÓN: Evitar el contacto con las piezas móviles. Mantener manos, cabello, ropa 
y otros utensilios alejados de las cuchillas en funcionamiento para evitar lesiones físicas 
y/o daños al cuchillo. 
NOTA: Durante el primer uso, es posible que el aparato desprenda un ligero humo 
o vapor, debido a que es la primera vez que se calientan los materiales utilizados para 
la fabricación del producto. Esto es normal. 

E. Una vez se haya finalizado el corte, soltar el interruptor y retirar el enchufe polarizado. 
Mantener presionado el botón de liberación de las cuchillas, sujetar las cuchillas por la 
protección de seguridad, con la parte cortante hacia abajo, y sacar las cuchillas de la ranura.
ATENCIÓN: Las cuchillas de este aparato son muy cortantes. Manipular con cuidado. 
Se recomienda utilizar el manguito de protección incluido mientras se manipulan las cuchillas.
ATENCIÓN: NO colocar ni retirar las cuchillas mientras el cuchillo esté enchufado 
a la toma de corriente. NO permitir que los niños utilicen este aparato. 

CONSEJOS PARA EL CORTE
1. Colocar siempre los alimentos a cortar sobre una tabla de cortar de madera o plástico, 

y no directamente sobre superficies de cerámica, metal, con revestimiento antiadherente 
o encimeras.

2. Guiar las cuchillas a través de los alimentos sin forzar. No es necesario hacer 
movimientos de serrado. 

3. Para conservar las cuchillas afiladas, NO cortar huesos, pepitas de frutas, piedras ni 
cualquier otra superficie dura. 

4. Para obtener los mejores resultados al cortar carne o pollo, dejar reposar la carne ya 
cocinada unos 10 o 15 minutos antes de cortarla, lo que permitirá que los jugos se 
asienten y el corte sea más fácil y limpio. 

5. Si se desea, se puede dejar el cordel de cocina alrededor de la carne durante el corte. 
Retirar el cordel antes de servir.

6. Se recomienda el uso de un tenedor para trinchar para lograr rodajas derechas y regulares. 

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
ATENCIÓN: Asegurarse de que el aparato está desenchufado de la toma eléctrica y dejar 
que se enfríe por completo antes de manipularlo o limpiarlo. 

LIMPIEZA

Limpiar el aparato después de cada uso.
1. Verificar que el aparato no esté bajo tensión, desenchufándolo de la toma de corriente.

2. Retirar las cuchillas con el botón de liberación de cuchillas. 
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3. Desmontar las cuchillas deslizándolas para separarlas.
NOTA: SIEMPRE sujetar las cuchillas por los extremos, tras la protección de seguridad, 
mientras que se manipulen o se limpien.
ATENCIÓN: Las cuchillas dentadas son muy cortantes. Manipular con cuidado.

4. Lavar las cuchillas con agua tibia jabonosa con un paño suave o una esponja. Aclararlas 
bien y secar por completo. 
NOTA: NO utilizar estropajos ni productos abrasivos con las cuchillas. Tras limpiarlas, 
almacenar las cuchillas siempre en fundas de plástico.  

5. Para limpiar el cuerpo del motor, pasar un paño suave y húmedo.  
NOTA: Antes de guardar el cuchillo, se aconseja aplicar una ligera capa de aceite 
de cocina o de otro tipo en el interior de las cuchillas. 
NOTA: NO sumergir el cuerpo del motor, el cable eléctrico ni la clavija en líquidos, 
y no meterlo en el lavaplatos. Lavarlo SIEMPRE a mano.

MANTENIMIENTO
• NO intentar afilar las cuchillas.
• NO utilizar estropajos ni productos abrasivos en las cuchillas. Tras la limpieza, almacenar 

las cuchillas siempre en fundas de plástico. 
• Antes de guardar el cuchillo, se aconseja aplicar una ligera capa de aceite de cocina 

o de otro tipo en la parte interior de las cuchillas.

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Causa posible Solución

El cuchillo 
no funciona El aparato no está enchufado. Enchufar el cable eléctrico en una toma 

de corriente de 120 AC.

Las cuchillas 
no cortan

No se están utilizando 
las dos cuchillas.

Encajar las cuchillas entre sí antes 
de insertarlas en el aparato.

Las cuchillas 
no se liberan

El botón no se ha soltado 
por completo.

Presionar a fondo el botón 
de desbloqueo de las cuchillas. 
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GARANTÍA
LIMITADA DE UN AÑO.

Esta garantía cubre los defectos de fabricación en materiales y mano de obra por un período 
de un (1) año desde la fecha de compra. Por favor, mantenga su recibo como comprobante de 
compra. Cualquier reclamación debe presentarse dentro del período de garantía. El producto 
será reparado, sustituido (en su totalidad o en parte) o reembolso a nuestra discreción.  
Se pueden aplicar cargos de envío. 

Esta garantía no cubre el desgaste normal de las piezas o daños causados por el uso 
negligente o mal uso del producto, incluyendo:

El incumplimiento de las instrucciones en cuanto a la limpieza regular, el uso para fines 
comerciales, los accidentes la conexión a un sistema de tensión o voltaje inadecuado, 
incumplimiento de las instrucciones, desmontaje, reparación o alteración por cualquier 
persona distinta de un agente autorizado de STARFRIT.

Starfrit se reserva el derecho de tomar la decisión final en cuanto a la causa de los daños.

Contacta con el Servicio a la clientela en starfrit.com/en/contact-us
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